

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, the State of California Assembly Bill 1020 was signed into law on October 11, 2009;

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill 1020 made changes to the California Health and Safety Code requiring all businesses operating a public swimming pool to be equipped with anti-entrapment devices or systems that meet ASME/ANSI or ASTM performance standards;

WHEREAS, new public pools constructed after January 1, 2010 will also have new anti-entrapment requirements. These regulations will bring California pools into compliance with the Virginia Graeme Baker Pool and Spa Safety Act which is a federal regulation;

WHEREAS, to fund the State of California implementation and monitoring of the new requirements, the bill directs a \$6 per permit surcharge on all business operating a public swimming pool. Of that \$6 fee, \$1 will remain within the local agency (Environmental Management Department) to help offset the collection and implementation of the fee;

WHEREAS, as with existing surcharges, once collected these funds will be remitted to the State of California;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado approve the establishment of \$6 State of California surcharge per public pool for a period of three years(January 1, 2010 through January 1, 2014).

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of said Board, held the day of vote of said Board:	-
	Ayes:
Attest:	
Suzanne Allen de Sanchez	Noes:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Absent:
By: Deputy Clerk	Chairman, Board of Supervisors
I CERTIFY THAT:	
THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.	
DATE:	
Attest:Suzanne Allen de Sanchez, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.	

Bv: